Cash on hand and at banks 20,754   8,846

Deposits placed with licensed banks 10,213   6,516

30,967   15,362

Less: Non-short term deposit placed with licensed bank -   -

Cash and bank balances 30,967   15,362

Note (a)  – Acquisition of Subsidiary Companies

(i) Completion of Purchase Price Allocation

During the current financial period, the Group has completed the Purchase Price Allocation ("PPA")

exercise to determine the fair value of the net assets of T&T & HCOS, an indirect 51% owned

subsidiary companies, within the stipulated period, twelve months from the respective acquisition

date, in accordance with MFRS 3, Business Combinations.

Based on fair value of net assets of T&T and HCOS, the intangible assets have reduced from

RM37.05 million to RM33.05 million after determining the fair value of the consideration of the

redeemable preference shares to SGD 0.678 million from SGD 1.98 million.

 As previously

stated

RM’000

Adjustment

RM’000

As Restated

RM’000

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 37,052 (4,001) 33,051

Shareholder equity

Redeemable Preference Share 6,072   4,001 2,071

LYC HEALTHCARE BERHAD
Registration No: 200401009170 (647673-A)

Incorporated in Malaysia

7

Note (a)  – Acquisition of Subsidiary Companies (Cont’d)

(ii) Acquisition of Aqurate Ingredients Intl (M) Sdn. Bhd. (“Aqurate”) and Microbiome Intl Sdn. Bhd.

(“Microbiome”)

Details of net assets and net cash outflow arising from acquisition of the subsidiaries of are as follows:

Aqurate Microbiome Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Book value of net assets acquired (15,878)   (172)   (16,051)

Non-controlling interest 4,763   52   4,815

Goodwill arising from acquisition (25,285)   (159)   (25,445)

Less : Cash and cash equivalent of subsidiaries acquired 4,930   114   5,045

Net cash outflow on acquisition (31,470)   (166)   (31,635)

The acquisition relates to the Group’s acquisitions of 70% equity interest in Aqurate and

Microbiome respectively as disclosed in Note A10 of this report. The purchase price allocations of

the acquisitions are provisional and will be adjusted, if necessary, upon completion of the purchase

price allocation as allowed under MFRS 3.

(THE REST OF THE PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

LYC HEALTHCARE BERHAD
Registration No: 200401009170 (647673-A)

Incorporated in Malaysia

8

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL

REPORTING AND IAS 34 : INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING